

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

MATTHEW L. CAYLOR,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

Case No. SC15-1823

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
OF THE FOURTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,  
IN AND FOR BAY COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

PAMELA JO BONDI  
ATTORNEY GENERAL

ROBERT J. MORRIS, III  
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL  
Florida Bar No. 74808  
Office of the Attorney General  
PL-01, The Capitol  
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1050  
Primary E-Mail:  
capapp@myfloridalegal.com  
Secondary E-Mail:  
Robert.Morris@myfloridalegal.com  
(850) 414-3300 Ext. 3583  
(850) 487-0997 (FAX)

RECEIVED, 06/15/2016 07:58:30 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS .....2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....25

ARGUMENT

ISSUE I

WHETHER TRIAL COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE FOR HIS  
INVESTIGATION AND PRESENTATION OF MITIGATION  
EVIDENCE AT THE PENALTY PHASE .....27

ISSUE II

WHETHER TRIAL COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE FOR NOT  
ENSURING THAT APPELLANT RECEIVE A REASONABLY  
COMPETENT MENTAL HEALTH EVALUATION FOR  
MITIGATION.....54

ISSUE III

WHETHER TRIAL COUNSEL ERRED IN DENYING  
APPELLANT’S CLAIM THAT COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE  
FOR FAILING TO CHALLENGE JUROR WEAVER BECAUSE  
SHE WAS NOT IMPARTIAL .....62

ISSUE IV

WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING  
AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING ON APPELLANT’S CLAIM  
THAT TRIAL COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE FOR FAILING  
TO INQUIRE ABOUT JUROR’S FEELINGS AND OPINIONS  
ON THE DEATH PENALTY AND MITIGATING FACTORS .....68

ISSUE V

WHETHER APPELLANT’S TRIAL WAS FRAUGHT WITH  
ERRORS, THAT AS A WHOLE DEPRIVED HIM OF A FAIR  
TRIAL .....70

CONCLUSION .....71

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....71

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....72

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Adams v. Wainwright</i> , 709 F.3d 1443 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1983).....	30
<i>Ake v. Oklahoma</i> , 470 U.S. 68, 105 S.Ct. 1087 (1985).....	3,43,55
<i>Anderson v. State</i> , 18 So.3d 501 (Fla. 2009).....	57,70
<i>Asay v. State</i> , 769 So.2d 974 (Fla. 2000).....	38,48
<i>Blake v. Kemp</i> , 758 F.2d 523 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1985).....	43
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 439 So.2d 872 (Fla. 1983).....	48
<i>Burger v. Kemp</i> , 483 U.S. 776, 107 S.Ct. 3114 (1987).....	33,36
<i>Carratelli v. State</i> , 961 So.2d 312 (Fla. 2007).....	63,67
<i>Caylor v. State</i> , 78 So.3d 482 (Fla. 2011), <i>reh'g denied</i> (2012), <i>cert. denied</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 132S.Ct. 2405 (2012).....	3,10
<i>Chandler v. United States</i> , 218 F.3d 1305 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000).....	35
<i>Cherry v. State</i> , 781 So.2d 1040 (Fla. 2000).....	44
<i>Darden v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 168, 106 S.Ct. 2464 (1986).....	33

<i>Davis v. State</i> , 928 So.2d 1089 (Fla. 2006).....	60
<i>Diaz v. State</i> , 132 So.3d 93 (Fla. 2013).....	37,38
<i>Dingle v. Sec’y Dept. of Corr.</i> , 480 F.3d 1092 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2007).....	30
<i>Douglas v. State</i> , 141 So.3d 107 (Fla. 2012).....	40
<i>Dufour v. State</i> , 905 So.2d 42 (Fla. 2005).....	37
<i>Garron v. Bergstrom</i> , 453 So.2d 405 (Fla. 1984).....	43
<i>Griffin v. State</i> , 866 So.2d 1 (Fla. 2003).....	31,70
<i>Hannon v. State</i> , 941 So.2d 1109 (Fla. 2006).....	51
<i>Hodges v. State</i> , 885 So.2d 338 (Fla. 2003).....	61
<i>Hughes v. U.S.</i> , 258 F.3d 453 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001).....	66
<i>Israel v. State</i> , 985 So.2d 510 (Fla. 2008).....	70
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 921 So.2d 490 (Fla. 2000).....	31
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 63 So.3d 730 (Fla. 2011).....	65,69

<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 104 So.3d 1010 (Fla. 2012).....	1
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 928 So.2d 1178 (Fla. 2006).....	51
<i>Mansfield v. State</i> , 911 So.2d 1160 (Fla. 2005).....	30
<i>Marshall v. State</i> , 854 So.2d 1235 (Fla. 2003).....	35,57
<i>Matarranz v. State</i> , 133 So.3d 473 (Fla. 2013).....	66
<i>McKenzie v. State</i> , 153 So.3d 867 (Fla. 2014).....	57
<i>Orme v. State</i> , 896 So.2d 725 (Fla. 2005).....	41
<i>Pietri v. State</i> , 885 So.2d 245 (Fla. 2004).....	31
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 558 U.S. 30 (2009).....	38
<i>Provenzano v. Singletary</i> , 148 F.3d 1327 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998).....	34
<i>Reed v. State</i> , 875 So.2d 415 (Fla. 2004).....	31,33
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584, 122 S.Ct. 2428 (2002).....	3
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005).....	36,42

<i>Rose v. State</i> , 675 So.2d 567 (Fla. 1996).....	39
<i>Rutherford v. State</i> , 727 So.2d 216 (Fla. 1998).....	38
<i>Rutherford v. Crosby</i> , 385 F.3d 1300 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004).....	34
<i>Sexton v. State</i> , 997 So.2d 1073 (Fla. 2008).....	49
<i>State v. Sireci</i> , 502 So.2d 1221 (Fla. 1987).....	59
<i>Stewart v. State</i> , 37 So.3d 243 (Fla. 2010).....	37
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	31,33,35,36
<i>Thompson v. State</i> , 796 So.2d 511 (Fla. 2011).....	65,70
<i>Whitfield v. State</i> , 923 So.2d 375 (Fla. 2005).....	57
<i>Wong v. Belmontes</i> , 558 U.S. 15 (2009).....	39,53
<i>Wyatt v. State</i> , 78 So.3d 512 (Fla. 2011).....	61

Other Authorities

Rule 9.210( b), Fla.R.App.P. (2014).....	1
Fla.R.Crim.P. 3.851 .....	3
